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STATE OF NEW JEHSE;Y 
Department·of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL. 
1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark, N.J. 07102 

December 3, 1964 

BULLETIN 1590 

1. APPf~LLATE DECISIONS - WASSERMJiN AND GOLDBERG v. NEWARK. 

BENJAMIN WASSERMAN AND SOL 
GOLDBERG, -t/a ESSEX TAVERN, 

Appellants, 

v. 

MUNICIPAL! BdARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY 
OF NEWARK, 

Respondent. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND OR.DER 

Abe W. Wasserman, Esq., Attorney for Appellants~ 
Norman N. Schiff, Esq., by Paul E. Parker, Esq., Attorney 

for Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· The -Hea:rer has filed the following Heport herein:· 

Hearer's Report 

This is an appeal from the action of respondent whereby 
it suspended appellants' license for fifteen days effective 
July 20, 1964, after finding appellants guilty in discipliiJ.ar.y 
proceedings of a charge alleging that on Sunday, February 2, 
1964, appellants sold a pint bottle of whiskey for off-premises 
consumption, in vio~ation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38. 

Upon filing of the appeal an order dated July 10, 1964, 
was entered by the Director staying the effect of the suspension 
pending 'the determination of the appeal. H.S. 33:1-JL. 

Summarizing the grounds of appeal, appellants allege 
that there was no direct evidence of the proscribed sale or 
purchase, that the verdict was erroneous and contrary to the 
weight of evidence, and that respondent failed to give proper 
weight to the evidence submitted by appellants. 

Respondent in its answer denied the substantive allega­
tions of the petition of appeal. 

The hearing on appeal was de Il.9..Y.Q. pursuant to Rule 6 
of State Hegulation No. 15, with full opportunity for counsel 
to present testimony under oath and examine witnesses. 

At the hearing respondent relied· upon the record, 
presented the stenographic transcript of the hearing below, 
and produced no witnesses. Two wi triesses were produced in 
behalf of appellants. 
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The record below indicated that Detective Joseph Smith, 
of the .Newark Police Department, had the licensed premises · 
under surveillance at a.bout 11 a.m. on Sunday, February 2, 
1964; that he observed a man (later identified as Ollie Rawles) 
enter·a doorway 1-eading to a hall which adjoins appellants• 
tavern at 11:15 a~m., and that about ten minutes later· Ollie 
Rawles emerged from said doorway carrying a paper bago 
Det~ctive Smith approached Rawles about a block from.the tavern· 
and reqeived from him a pint bottle of Seagram's V.00 whiskeyo 
Detective Smith led Rawles back through the same doorway· leading 
:l.nto the hall adjoining the tavern premises and enter.ed the 
tavern through a door in the rear of the ~11. Detective Smit~ 
testified that Rawles identified Harry Wasserman, who was in the 
tavern, as the person who sold him the whiskeyo 

Ollie Rawles, produced as a witness by respondent, 
testified at the hearing below that he went to see a friend 
who he l~ew lived in the building several years ago; that, 
after he entered the hallway, he saw a man coming down the 
stairway and asked him ''where· can a man get a bottle of whiskey;" 
that the man offered to get him a bottle of whiskey, disappeared 
for s~veral minutes and brought back a bottle of whiskey to him; 
that he paid the stranger and left the hallwayo · 

At this point it should be noted that the ballway con­
tained a stairway leading to several apartments occupied by 
various tenants, and that there was a tenant residing in a 
ground floor apartment on the same floor as the hallway 
entrance to the tavern. 

Rawles admitted signing a statement at police headquarters 
wherein he stated that he purchased the whiskey from Harry 
Wasserman in the tavern. The statement was not offered in 
evidence.. At both the hearing below and when produced by 
appellants at the present hearing, Rawles denied being in the 
tavern at all on the day in question, and denied purchasing 
the liquor frQm Harry Wassermano He testified that he signed 
the statement inculpating Harry Wasserman because he was 

·scared and wanted to stay out of jail.· At the pres~nt hearing. 
Rawles additionally testified that in the Magistrate's Court 
his testimony was that he denied purchasing the whiskey in the 
tavern. 

Harry Wasserman, called as a w1.tness for appellants, 
at· the hearing below and at the present hearing testified that 

· he ·was employed as· a bartender by appellants; that on 
'February 2, 1964, he was cleaning the tavern; denied s.eeing 
Ollie Rawles in .the tavern on the morning in question prior 
to· the time that he was brought in by the police officers, 
denied selling any ·liquor to Rawles that morning, and stated· 

·that he aad not seen Rawles for.many years prior to that day • 

. It i"s axiomatic that in disciplina·ry proceedings a pre­
·, ponderance of the evidence is necessary to support and justify 

··:a -.finding of guilt, and doubtful questions of fact must be 
.. , . resolved in appellant's favor o Club Zanzibar Corp. ~ vih1Pa ter son, · 

Bulletin 1408, Item 1. 

After carefully examining the transcript of the 
proceedings below and the testimony adduced at the pre.sent 

·hearing, I find an absence of substa~tial legal evidence to 
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support a finding of appellants-~ guil t0 In fact, there is a 
comp~ete .absence of direct -evidence linking appellants to th~ 
alleged sale& · 

rn view of the fact that. the factual findings in this 
case were.not supported by substantial legal evidence, I 
conclude that respondent failed to sustain the burden of 
establishing the finding of guilt by a preponderance of the 
evidence:J and I therefore recommend that the action of 
respondent ·be r'eversed and the charge be dismissedo 
Kurschner v. Newark, Bulletin 1508, Item 2~ 

Conclusions and Order 

No exception~. were taken to the Hearei's Report within 
the time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No .. · 15. 

Having carefully considered the enti~e record herein, 
including the transcript of the proceedings below, the 
transcript of the testimony herein and the Hearer's. Report, 
I concur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and 
adopt his recommendation~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of October, 1964, 

ORDEHED that the action of the resp·ondent be and the. 
same.is hereby reversed9 

JOSEPH P& LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

2 .. · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER LIFTING SUSPENSION FOR 
BALANCE OF TERM ON PROOF OF CORRECTION OF UNLAWFUL 
SITUATION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOE D'S BLUE MOON, INCo 
t/a CHEZ CHARLES 
165 First Avenue · 

. Newark 7, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary_ Retail Consumption 
License C-521, issued by the Mtmicipal 
Board-of Alcoholic Beverage· Control of 
the City of Newark and transferred 
during the pendency of these proceeding·s 

L~ I•o p <>' INC_e 

· . for ·the same premises~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 
ORDER 

) 

') 

to ) 

~) 

) 

Leslie S~ Kohn, Esq., Attorney for Licensee L~ L .. P", _Inc. . . 
David Se Piltzer,· Esq~~ Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic· 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On July 2~ · ~964, supplemental .orde.r was· entered he.rein 
. suspending the license for the baj.ance' of its term, effective 
July 3, 1964, ·w1 th leave to the. lic.ensee or any bona fide , · 
transferee of the license to file verified petition· establishing 
correction of the unlawful situation (undisclosed interest- of , •. 
criminally disqualified per~on in the license and employment._. 
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of such person on the licensed premises) for lifting of the 
·suspension on or after October 6, 1964, after the license had 
been suspended for ninety-five days. Re Joe D's Blue Moon, Inc·., 
Bulletin 1576j Item 4. 

On September 16, 1964, the license was transferred to 
L. L. P$, Inc. for the same premises. 

It appearing from verified petition submitted by the 
lic·ensee L. L .. P., Inc. that the unlawful situation has been 
corrected, I shall grant the petition requesting termination of 
the suspension, effective immediately. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of October, 1964; 

ORDERED that the su.spem?ion heretofore imposed herein 
be and the same is hereby terminated effective 2:00 a.m. 
October 7, 1964. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA -
DEFERRED EFFECTIVE DATE OF SUSPENSION. 

In the Matter ·of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MADISON OPERATING CO., INC. 
t/a THE ALLAIRE HOTEL 
Northwest corner of Ocean & 

Union Avenues 
Spring Lake Boro, N. Jo 

Holder of Seasonal Retail Consumption 
License CS-1, issued by the Mayor and 
Counc·il of the Borough of Spring Lake. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Licensee, by Lester Harvey, President, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

David S. ~iltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
· · Beverage Control. 

BY THE . DIRECTOR: . 

·. Licensee pleads . .!1Q11 vult to ·a charge alleging that on . 
.. August 18, 1964, it possessed alcoholic beverages in twenty­

.<"- · ·.nine , bottles bearing. la be1s which did not truly describe 
their· ~ontents, in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20.· 

. Absent prior red6rd, the license will be suspended for. · 
sixty days (cf. Re Penn Brook Inn, Inco, Bulletin 1358, Item 8), 
with remission off ive days for the plea entered, leaving a net 

·.· .suspensio~ of fifty-five days •.. 

Rep.or ts of investigation by ·agents of this Division 
"'disclose that the licensed business has been discontinued for 

the balance of the summer season May 1 - November 1, 1964, and 
. ·,thus -,no effective penalty can be imposed at this. time. The 
..-<<effective dates for the suspension will be fixed by the entry 
-'-. · pf a further order herein after operation of the licensed 
- business, for the summer season May 1 - November 1, 1965, is 
. ;-.:fully resumed on a substantial basis. · · · 
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Accordingly,· i't is, on this 15th day of October 1964,· 

.. ORDERED )tl?.q.t any renewal for the 1965 summer season of ·. . . 
·Seasonal -~etall Consumpti?n License CS-1_, issued by the Mayor __ .·-~-.' · 
and Counc.i.1 .. of the. Borough o.f Spring Lake to Madison Opera ting·./:.: 

· Co._,· I~c.,. t/a The Allaire Hote.l, for. premises Northwest cornet · 
bf Ocean &_ Unio~ Avenues, Spring Lake Boro, be and the same is 

. hereby suspendec;l. for fifty-five (55) days, the effective dates: 
o~ sue~ suspension_ to be fixed by further order as aforesaid., 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER LIFTING SUSPENSION FOR · 
BALANCE OF TERM ON PROOF OF CORRECTION OF UNLAWRUL .. 
SITUATION. 

In the Matter of Discipl~nary 
~ Proceedings against . 

FOUNTAINEBLEAU {A CORP.) 
258 Washington Street 
Newark, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License .c:....769, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Newark •. 

' . 
._.,_.___. ... ______________ ... _________________________ _ 

. ' 

) 

) 
ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Friedman. & D•Alessandr·a, Esqs.;. by Kalman Friedman, Es·q. ;. 
Attorneys for Licensee. 

·"David S~· Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcohol:fc. :. · 
· Beverage Conttol~ · 

~ .. ' . ,· 

>.BY. THE DIRECTOR: 

. On ~une 17,. 1964, Conclusions and Order were enter~d· ' 
herein suspending the license and ant renewal thereof for ·the 

.. ··balance of its term, w1 th leave to the licensee or any bona · . 
·fide· transferee_ of the lic_ens_e to file verified petition .. · .. 
-establishing correction of the unlawful situation (undis~~osed . 
·interest of criminally qisqualified person in. the license ·and , .· . 
. employment of such person on the licensed premises) for lifting · · 
of the suspension on or after September 22, 1964, after the . '."; .. ,_ . 

. ··.license had been ·suspended: for ninety days Ii> . Re Fountainebleau, ·· · 
.· Bul~et~;ri 1572, Item 2.. ·,:.:" \."'~ ... : . 

. ._.... . , -.: . It. appearing· _from verified p~·ti tion -submitted by the 
-'.

1

• -lfcensee that the .unlawful situation has been corrected., ·r. 
· ".·. sh~tl .g·rant ·the petition -r~questing termination of the s.~spensi~ri• 

~ .... 

. . ORDERED that.-the· suspensi.on heretofore. imposed her,ein" 
. :.:. be . .and the same is hereby terminated,' effective 2 :00 a.m.· ... " 
·" '.:;.·~r~.~.~Y;. qctober · 16 ,_" ;t964. · · · 

· <JOSEPH. P~ -;LORDI 
DIRE.C'rOR · ... 

. ";-,-



PAGE 6. BULLETIN -1590 
,1 •.• . . 

5 o ·. D.IS~I.PL.I~ARY PROC_EEDINGS - GAMBLING (WAG-ERING - CARDS, DICE 
AND POOL GAMES) - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION 
NO,$ ).8 - ·LICENSE suspgNDED FOR 30 DAYS - NO REMISSION FOR 

. ~.LEA .. ENTERED. AT HEARINGo 

Iri the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ADRIAN W. FLUCKIGER 
.2501 .. Central Avenue 
Union City, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-186, issued by the Board ) 
of Commissioners of the Ci"ty of 
Union Cityo · · ) 

:coNCLUS-iONS .· 
AND. ORDER 

Alfred A .. Porro, Jr., gsq., by Michael J .. Mastrangelo, 'Esq., 
Attorney for Licensee. 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq", Appearing for Di vision of Alcoholi·c 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

At the hearing herein licensee pleaded .!1Q1l vult to. 
charges alleging that (1) on September-3 and -10, 1964, he 
permitted gambling (wagering· at cards, dice and pool games) on 
the licensed premises, in violation of Rule 7 of State · 

·Regulation No. 20, and (2) on September 10, 1964, he- sold six 
cans of beer for off-premises consumption during prohibited_ 
hours, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38. 

. Absent.prior record, the license will be suspended on : 
.the first charge for fifteen days (Re Buffalino, Bulletin· 1526," 
Item 10; Re Moser, Bulletin 1557" Item 4), and on the second· 
charge for fifteen days (Re Perr__j_, Bulletin 1582, Item 2), or· . 
a total of thirty days, with no remission for the plea untimely 

·entered at the hearing .(Re Moser,. supra). . · ·· 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of October 1964, 

. ·ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-186, 
issued by·the Board 9f Commissioners of the City of Union 

· __ City to Adrian w .. Fluckiger, for premises 2501 Central Avenue, 
Union City, be ·a.nd the same is hereby suspended for thirty. (39) · 

. days; .commencing at 3 a.m.,- Monday, October 26, 1964, and. . 
terminating at 3 a~mG Wednesday, November 25, 1964. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR-



PAGE 7. 

6 .. DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - BOOKMAKING -·ORDER 
..... REMOVING DISQUALIFICATION. 

In the Matter of an Application to 
Remove Disqualification because of 
a Conviction, pursuant to 
R. S. 3J:1-31. 2. 

Case No. 1739. 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

G. Gecirge Addonizio, Esq., Attorney for Petitioner. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

Petitioner's ·criminal record discloses that on October 
l ' 18, 1944, he was se~tenced in a local magi·strate's court to 

serve thirty days in.the county jail on a gambling charge; that 
on May 3, 1945, a local magistrate adjourned without date a 
complaint charging him with gambling \dice); that on September 21, 
1949, following a plea of .!!Q!! vult in the Essex County Court 
to a charge of bookmaking, he ·was sentenced to serve one to five 
years in New Jersey State Pris0n, from which institution he was 
paroled on July 5, 1950; that on June 29,. 1955, he was convicted 
under a municipal ordinance (gambling) in a local magistrate's 
court and sentenced to serve sixty days in the county peni­
tentiary and fined $200; and that on August 25, 1962, he 
was arrested in Hamilton Township, Atlantic County, for failure 
to register as a criminal and posted bail of $200 which was 
forfeited on September 6, 1962. (Petitioner testified that he 
subsequently appeared and was fined the $200.) 

Commercialized gambling may or may not involve moral 
turpi tud.e. Re Case No. 1018, Bulletin 956, Item 7. Where one 
is a principal or "lieutenant" in commercialized gambling, 
particularly.·where gambling is conducted on a large scale, it 
has been held that such gambling involves the element of moral 
turpitude. Re Case No. 667, Bulletin 1093, Item 7. With 
reference to petitioner's.conviction on September 21, 1949, it 
appears that petitioner was arrested following a raid upon an 
apartment in which he engaged in bookmaking. Since petitioner 
was convicted as a principal, said conviction involves moral 
turpitucil£Land he was thereby rendered ineligible to be engaged 
in the alcoholic beverage industry. R.S; 33:1-25, 26. Petitioner's 
other cohvictions were violations of local ordinances and are 
not convictions of crime. Re ·case No. 1385, Bulletin 1203, 
Item 8. 

At the hearing held herein, petitioner (38 years old) 
testified that he has lived all his life in the same area where 
he presently !es ides; that he is married and living ·with his· 
wife and two children; that for the past four years, he was· 
employed as a manager of a licensed premises;· that prior ther·eto 
he was a sales manager for a food company for two years and 
self-employed for two years as a contractor for remodeling homes; 
that before accepting aforesaid employment as manager of a 
licensed premises, he was advised by a local official that he 
was eligible for the same provided he oid not dispense alcoholic 
beverages and that he has recently_ learned of his ineligibility 
to be employed in any capacity on licensed premises in this state. 

Petitioner further testified that he is asking for the 
removal of his disqualification to be free to engage in the 
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alqoholic beverage industry in this state and that, ever since 
·his conviction on September 21, 1949, he ·has not been convicted 
of any -crime or arrested except as aforesaid. 

~-Petitioner produced thtee characte~ witnesses -c~ ~redit 
in~e~iigat~r; a clerk in the Depart~ent 6f.Revenue.an~Finance 
of a local municipality, and a member of the bar of the State of 
New Jersey) .who testified that they have known petitioner for 
more than five years last past and that, in their opinion, he is 
now an ·honest, l~w-abiding person with a go~d reputation •. 

The police department of the municipality wherein. the 
petitioner resides reports that ·there are, no complaint·s or 
investigations_ presently pending against the petitioner. 

. I hesitate to grant the relief sought for two reasons, 
(1). petitioner·' s conviction in 1962 for failure to register. as 
a cr~minal in violation of a local ordinance (as testified by the 

. petitioner) and (2) although disqualified, he worked on-licensed 
prem~ses in this state. To afford the petitioner the relief 
reques·~ed, it is necessary that I find that he has been _coriducting 
himself in a law-abiding manner for five years following ,the date 
of conviction and that his association with the alcoholic beverage 
industry will not be contrary ·to the public interest. See 
R.S. ·33::1-31.2·. Although his above conviction in 1962 for failure 
to r~gister as a criminal does not constitute a conviction of 
-crime, it __ is nevertheless a pertinent circumstance to consider 
on the-question whether he has successfully rehabilitated him-
'self· and has been. living in a law-abiding manner. · 

I do pot believe that petitioner's conviction in 1962 is 
sufficient· to overcome the favorable testimony of his character 
witnesses, his otherwise clear record during the past six to 
seven years and that petitioner's criminal record shows only 
one.conviction of a crime which took place about fourteen years 
ago. Re Case.No. 1716, Bulletin 1481, Item 7. With reference 
to petitioner's employment on licensed premises before obtaining 

·the·. removal of his disqualification, I am likewise favorably 
influenced for the reasons B.ereinabove set forth, his sworn ! :. 

testimony that he was advised by·a local official that he was 
.eligible for employment on licensed premises as its manager 
and thB.t. he was unaware, until recently notified, of the 

· · s·ta tutory requirement he had to meet before accepting employment 
·on -licensed premises •. Knowledge of the law, moreov0r, is not 
an essential prerequisite to removal of disqualifica~ion in these 
proceedings. Re Case No. 1279, .. Bulletin 1124, Item 8. 

Considering all of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, 
!,am satisfied· that the petitioner has conducted himself in a 
law~abiding manner for five years following the date of his 
conviction of- crime involving moral turpitude and that his 
association with the alcoholic beverage industry in this state 
~111 not be ·contrary to the public interest. 

Accordingly, it is, on this Jrd day of April, 1963, 

ORDERED that petitioner's statut0ry disqualification 
be~ause· of the convictions described herein be and the same~is 
here.by removed· in accordance with the provisions of R.. S .. 
33:1-31.2. 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

SEE FOLLOWING RELATED CASE 
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7. DISQUALIFICATION HEMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - ORDER VACATING PRIOR 
ORDER HEMOVING DISQUALIFICATIONo 

In the' Matter of an Application to 
Remove Disqualification because of. 
a Cpnviction, Pursuant to R.S. 
3.3:1-31.2 

Case No. 1739 
------~-----------------~--------~----~ 

) 

) 

) 

ORDER 
ON ORDER TO SHOW 

CAUSE 

Farley & De Filippo, Esqse, by Victor A. De Filippo, Esq.,. 
Attorneys for Petitioner. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: , 

Petitioner irf the instant cas_e· was convicted· on September 
21, 1949, of .bookmaking, a crime involving the element of moral 
turpitude, which precluded him from engaging in the alcoholic 
beverage industry in this State until ·his disqualification was 
removed. See R.S • .33:1-25, 26. 

On March 19, 1963, a hearing was held on petitioner's 
application to remove his disqualification and, by order dated 
April 3, _1963, his statutory disqualification was removed · 
pursuant to R.S. 33:1-31.2. Re Case No. 1739, Bulletin 1590,­
Item 6 .. 

Among other considerations, the aforesaid order was 
predicated upon petitioner's sworn testimony given at the 
hearing in connection with the disqualification removal . 
proceeding; namely, that except for being employed as manager of 
Joe D•s Blue Moon, Inc., t/a Chez Charles, 165 First Avenue,. 
Newark, N.J. (the holder of a plenary retail consumption license); 
he had no interest in the alcoholic beverage industry and that 
he had been advised by a local official that, although convicted 
as aforesaid, he was eligible for such employment by the· 
licensee. 

After the entry of the order, it came to my attention 
. that such testimony was false in that petitioner, other than his 
aforesaid employment, did have an interest in the alcoholic. 
b~v_erage industry since, in truth and fact, the petitioner has 
been the ''real and beneficial owner of all of the corporate 
stock" of the aforesaid licensee ever-since 1958 (Re Joe D•s · 
Blue Moon, Inc., Bulletin 1542, Item 1) and in that the · 
petitioner, as the file herein di$closes, had not been advised by·. 
a local official that he was not disqualified from being. 

· employed by the licensee as its manager because of his aforesaid-._ 
convictione It is self-evident that if petitioner, at the hearing 

·held ·on Mar.ch 19, 1963, had truthfully disclosed his unlawfu~ 1 
interest' in the licensed business and did not claim that he had 
been advised by a ·local official that he was not ineligible for 
aforementioned.employment by the licensee because of his aforesaid 

'· ·conviction in 1949, his statutory disqualification would not have· 
been removed.and the order of .April .3, 1963 would not have been · 
entered. 

The instant proceeding is .. now before me pursuant to notice 
served upon. the petitioner to show cause why the order entered in 
this cause on April 3, 1963 should not be vacated because of the 
petitioner's .false t~stimony as afore~aid. See Re Crise No~ 502, · 
Bulletin 888, Item 5; Re Case .No. 1446J.. Bulletin 1280, Item 9. 
In response to this notice, the attorneys for the petitioner,· by.· 
letter dated September 29, 1964,.advised.that the petitioner does 
not wish to contest these.pr~ceeding$. 
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Based upon the record of the aforesaid disciplinary ' 
proceed~ngs and the file in this.case, I conclude that the 
petitioner knowingly perpetrated a fraud upon the Division 
when he gave his false testimony as aforesaid.· It necessarily 
follows that the order entered herein on April 3~ 1963 must 

·be vacated. The petit~oner thus remains disqualified under the 
Alcoholic Beverage Law"from holding a liql).or license, having 
any interest in any business conducted thereunder, and from 
peing employed by or being connected in any business capacity 
with any licensee in this State. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of October, 1964, 

ORDERED that the order entered herein on April 3, 1963, 
be and the same is hereby vacated •. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - L~CENSE 
SUSP.ENDED FOR 2_5 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR !'LEA. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - DELIVERY BY LIMITED EMPLOYMENT 
PERMITTEE TO MINOR - PERMIT SUSPENDED 25, DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

M. LEffiJIANN, INCORPORATED 
70 South Street 
M9rristown, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License.D-10, issued by the Mayor and 

· Board of Aldermen of the Town of 
Morristown, 

and 

ROBERT W. ATKINS 
3 Harvale Drive 
Florham Park, N. J .• 

Holder of Limited Employment Permit 
949, i$sued by the Director of the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Thomas H. Green, Esq., Attorney for Licensee and· Permittee 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DI.RECTOR: 

IJicens ee pleads llQ!! ~ to. a charge alleging that on 
August 4 and September 5, 1964, it sold ~lcoholic beverages 
to a minor, age 16, in violation of R.ule 1 of State Regulation 
No. 20. . 

Permi ttee, age 19, pleads ll.Q.Il vul t to a charge allie!ging 
that on August lb 1964, he engaged in conduct prohibiteol fb:o 
his employer (the licensee herein), viz., the delivery cf 

.. alcoholic beverages to a mf-nor, contrary to Rule 1 ·.of .State 
·.Regulation No. 20, in violation of· Rule 12 of Stat~e Re:gulution 
No. 13. . 
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· . , . Reports of. inv~stigation disclose that on .August 4,· · · 
.1964,, a telephone order for a ·case of beer and a 4/5 quart of 
whiskey w~s -accepted ··at the· licensed. premises and the ordered 
alcohoiic beverages were delivered by the permittee to a 

. sixte~n-year-old minor (who .had placed. the telephone. orde.r) 
at a residence irt Morris Plains·rrom which the call had been 
made, ·accepting payment from' the minor at the time of.delivery 
to him. . · · . · · 

. The .. reports· further ~isclose that on. Sep.tember 5 a . 
telephone order was accepted at the licensed premises.for two 
B:nd one-half cases o.f. ~eer, a 4/5 quart of whiskey and' ·a half-· 
fifth bottle of liqueur, delivery of this order .being made by 

.Robert W. Atkins, president and principal stockholder of the 
licensee corporation, to the same sixteen-year-old.minor at 
another residence.in Morris Plains from which the minor had 

.placed the call, payment.again being accepted from-' the minor who 
took the deliverye 

· While clearly the conduct of the minor was reprehensible 
.J(resul ting· in his be_ing charged by local police with juvenile · 
delinquency), even more clearly is it the duty, obligation and 
responsibi.lity of all licensees to refrain from and ·studiously 
·avoid sale-or delivery of alcoholic-beverages to any minor 
under any circiimstances. That is the mandate of the alcoholic 
beverage law under which t:P,e license is sought and obtained 
by the licensee, and with the license go the burdens as well 
as· the benefitse ·For a·similar factual situat'ion in which 
the licensee was held responsible, see Lake, Inc. v. Oaklyn, 

·Bulletin 1531, Item .2; affirmed on ~ppeal in Lake, Inc. v • 
. Oaklyn and Div is ion of Alcoholic ~·e.:.v_erage Control, App. Div. 
1964jnot officiall reported, recorded iL Bulletin 1585, Item 1. 

· · ·Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
·-twenty-five days (the minimum in cases involving sale to a. 

sixteen-year-old minor), with remission of five days for the 
plea entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty days (Re Somia, 
Bulletin 1494, Item 4); and the permit will likewise be suspended 
for twenty-five days, with remission of five days for the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty days (Cf. ~ 

. Gershenbaum, · Bulletin 1505, . Item 2) o · . 

·._.Accordingly, it is,· on this 13th da~ of October 1964, 

· · ·; · . ·eRDERED that. Plenary Retail Distribution Lfcense ·n-10, 
·issued by the Mayor and .Board of Aldermen of the Town of · 

.. Morristo~m ·to M~ Lehmann,: Inc.orporated, !'or premises 70 South 
·;.·; Street, Morristol!m,- be and the same is hereby suspend~d for 

:. ·'.'.twenty· (20)· days:,' commenc.ing -a.t 9 a.m. Tues.day; October· 20, 
· 1964, and .terminating at 9 a.m. Mo.~day,. Nov.ember 9,, 1964;. 

and ·.it is further'. ._ · .... ·_ .. . ·. . . · · · ·. 

ORDERED that· Limited Employment Permit 9·49·, issued by · 
the Director of .the· Division _of··Alcoholic Beverage Con~rol 
to -Robert W. Atkins~· 3 Harvale.DriveJ Florham Park, be and the 

. same' is hereby suspended for .twenty (20) days, commencing at 9 
.a~m. Tuesday, October 20, 1964, and terminating_ at 9 a·.m. . 
Mond~y, . _November 9, 19649 · 

, '· . I, 

' ' . '·', . -_:·: JOSEPH p. LORDI· . 
.. _,· 

DIRECTOR 
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9·. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS- -~ ALCOHOLIC B.E:VEHAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED_- PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE. SUSPENDED FOR 
2.0 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA •. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary· 
.Proceedings against 

CHARLES KUSKI 
t/a HI ST~P 
2366.Broadway 
Camden, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

AND ORDER 

Holder of Plenary Retail·Consumption ). 
Licerfse C-67, issue_d by the: Municipal 
Board. 6f Alcoholic Beverage: Control } 
of ·the Ci.ty of Camden.. 

Cahill, Wilinski & Mohrfeld:, Esqs~, by Robert Wilinski, Esq., 
Attorneys .for_ Licensee. 

~orton B •. Zemel, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. · Lie ens ee pleads .llQll vul t to a charge alleging that ·on. . 
September 14, 1964, he possessed an alcoholic beverage in one 
bottle bearing a label which did not truly describe its contents, 
in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No •. 20. . . . 

Licensee has a previous record of. suspension of license, : 
by the Director· for fifteen days effective July 17, 1962, ·for.·. · · 
s·imi1ar. viola ti on. He Kuski, B.ulletm .1469, Item 9·. · 

The prior recortj. considered, the license will be suspended 
for twenty days,· with remission of five days for the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspeQ,sion of' fifteen days. fie,. Bq_~.~.o.!l~, 
Bulletin 1541, .Item S. . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of October, 1964, 

ORDERED that Plenary .Retail Consumption License C-67, 
issued by the Mw1icipal Board. of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Camden to Gharles Kuski,, t/a Hi Step, for p1•emises 
23.66 Broadway, Camden;, be and the same is he;re by suspended for 
fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. ThursdaY", October 

· 22, 1964; and termina.ting. at 2:.00 a.m. Friday, November 6, 1964. 

JOSEPH P. I,ORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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10 ~ . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .. - ' SALE rN ... VIOLA~r!ON OF STATE' i 

REGULATION ·.NO" 38 - LICENS-E 'S-qSPENDED ··FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 
.5 FOR PLEA."· · · · . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary· 
"Proceedin_gs ·a@;ainst · . · 

FRANKROSENBAUER 

..) ·. 

") 

·.. ) . . _. 3·54 West ·.Side Av:enue· 
_ J e~s~ey· .. c1 ~Y , . .- N" J· ~ .. · 

. . . . . .·: )· 
•.·; i 

· . · Holdel'· ... or P:fenary .. Reta11 ·consump_tioh · 
·.License C-468, . issued by the MU.nicipal . · ) · 
·Board of: Alcoholtc Beverage·. Con.trol. . .. ) .. , . 
·of the' City· o:f Jersey City~_ .· : ( _____________ ... ___ .._ _ _.:. ___ ~-- .... _-·-- .... --=-·---------~ 

·CONCLUSIONS . 
.AND ORDER 

1
Joseph J. Talafous, Esq., Atto~ney for Liciensee~· 
Edwar.d F. .(lmbrose, . Esq., · Appealjing fo~ Division of -. .. Alcoholic .·· · 

· · ·· · Beverag_e Control. · · · 
. . 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

__ -Licensee. pleads guilty _tQ a charge alleging that· on 
Septembe_r 23, 1964., he. sold si~ ·12-ounce cans of beer for 
off-premises consumption during pro.hi~it.ed hours, in . 
viola ti·on of Rule l o.:r State Regulation No._ .38. · 

A~sent pri.or record,· the license will be suspended f'or 
.fifteen days, with rem1ss1ori of five days for. the plea 
entered, . leaving a net suspension of· ten days. Re Dude' .S 
Bar. Inc·.,. Bulletin 15771 ·Item 1. · . 

. . 

Accordingly,· 1 t is, on! this .l.3th d·ay. of O.ctober ·1964, 
... . . . ' 

. ORDERED" that Plenary -Retail Consumption Lice;g.se C-468, 
issued by .the Mun:tmipal ·Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the 'City of Jersey City.tc» F;rank Rosenbauer~ for premises. 
354 West Side Avenue, Jersey C:!;ty 1 be and the same is ' ; · · 
hereby .suspended for ·ten (10) days, commencing .at ,2 a.m. · 
Tl:lesday, Qctober 20,· 1964, ... and terminating at 2 :a.·m. Friday, 

. October 30', .1964. . .. · , ... 

. JOSEPH. P. LORDI: 
DIRECTOR· . 

,,·_. 
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.ll •... DISCIPL·INARY ·PROCEEDINGS._ - SALE DURING .PRDHliBITED HOURS-. -
POSBES_StON OF INDECENT MATTER.,_· IJICENSE SUSPENDE-D FOR 
15. DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAQ . . . 

.. . In the Matter of Disciplinary 
.... ,.- .. ~roc.eedings against · · 

I 10 • <" 

CITY HALL ... BA~ & GRILL (A CORP s) 
882 Broad Street 

·Newar._k,,- N. J. 
CONCLUSIONS 

AND ORDER· 
) 

.. Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
. _. .. ,.~icense C-505, issued by th~. Municipal · ) . 

Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City ·of Newark... 

1
. :. ) 

-------~---~---------~~-~-~~~-----~---~~ ' . ; . . .\ .,/ 

Licensee, by· Nicholas Stok'.es, ·.President, Pro se •. , 
Edward· F~ ·Ambrose, Esq.,· Appearing for. the Division of ·Alcoholic 

· Beverage Cont.rol. 

BY THE . DIRECToa:: , 

The Hearer·has filed the following Report herein: 

Hear·~r' s · Report 

The ·following charges were preferred against the licensee: 

-"l. ·:on Thursday, May 21, 1964, between 2:00· a.m. and 
2t25 a.m., you sold, served.·deliveted and allowed, 

.. permitted and suffered· the s-ale, service and de~ivery of 
·alcoholic beverages and· allowed, permitted and suffered 
the consumption of alco'holic beverages on your licensed 
·premis~s; in violation of Section 3.l(a) of Revised · 
.Ordinance$ of the City ·or Newark, adopted October. 15, · . 

. . 1952' as amended Depember:; I 19;6.. . . . 

. . • "_ 1~·2. On Thursday, . May 21°, · 1964, between ~: 00 a. m. a~d 
· 2:25. a.m· •. , .you failed to hav~ your eJ1.tire licensed prem:is es 

'. ·c.lo~ed.; :.1n. violation. or. Section· 3~l(b) of Revised· Ord.inances 
·of· ~he qity of Newark_, adopted· October 15, 1952,, as .. amended · :·· 

· · · _De~~lJ1ber,· ~-;·. 1956·0 . .. . . · · . . · · . · · · , . · 

;·• .. 

. ·113. ·an_ -~hursday·,· ·~y,21~ 1964," you allowed, permitted ·and 
·.suffered in" and ·upon your license~ pr·emises and had .in y·our .. '.···· 
. poss~ssion mat~er conta·ining. ob_s_cen~; indecent, filthy, lewd, 
·1asciv.ious a1~d· disgusting· pict~E?~ and representations, viz.~, . ·.' 

·. ~-' deck .. of fifty-two· (52)' ·."playing ·cards'', bearing photo~ · _.' "· 
. graphic. representatio.ns and. illU$trations of male and. female.·· 
. persons in. o bs_cene, . ~ndeeent, filthy, :·lewd, lase i.vious z;nd ·... . . 
:disgti.$t1ng. poses, --·positions~ ·:pra~ti.ce·s and acts·; ~n 
.violati'pn of .Rule.17 ·qr State ·Regulat~on No. 20$ "·· .. 

. . ·, . . . . \..;, . ' . . ' , ' \, . . 
f' 

·11censee .·pleaded .gui:t. ty>t.o ·. 9harges l· a~d 2 .and rio"t guii'~y:: <:,.;···:.,. 
t?~· ch~r-ge 3 ~-,, · · .. 

. . 

. · . · .·. Th~· undisputed e.vid.ence. i:)resent~c:i herein ·1s that during>_-'·-.· ,. 
:.tpe investigation by"',ABC-·agent:s. of the licen~ee's".premise.p:on,· .. · · ··· 

·:· May 21~. 1964, .a small ·brown pape~ pac·kage was" found next- ~o. th~ ·\,. · . 
. . ·cash ·!egister on the back. bar." . After Philip. Garippa, the __ ·;.· · ... ·~ . 
·.-.-:··.>bar.tende.r· on .. duty, ··aenied._ ~nowledg·e·. of the· 9ontents of·., the· ... ,..~ · .... <>·· · ·, 
. ·,;::package,·.he wa:s:·.:requested by a.n· agent to open the same.,· ... · Inside.··;'. ... 
·.:· tpe·.pa~kage.·was··a·black_plastic.·box .containing a· deckof. playing:_./ .. ·. 

::·>·<''::·cards ·oh the··_ faqe of which·wer:e photographic r_epres·entati.ons .. ·.of:"::) .: 
... . . . . . . ... 

~ •, • ' " • • .' I-':·'~ ' ' ' ,: ' : ·. ·~.·~+~• 

.. . . 

. '.~· '-'' . 
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nude men .and women engaged in various acts of inde.cency and 
P,erversion. 

_ .Agent S:.testified· that the brown paper package was taped 
. and that "it- dtd not appear to me it· had been ·opened. I.' Further­

more, _he testifiecl.that he did not see any name written upon the 
package. · · 

. · · Agent. C testified that there was no name on the 'J?~ckage . 
which consisted of ''plain brown wrapping, sealed on. both ends with 
Scotch ·tape .•. '' Furthermore, he testified "I don't belie·ve. ,it could 

/. have been opened." ' 

' .. '•. 

. . 

Licensee. produ9ed the person who brought the· ·package to 1 ts 
.Premises and also ~everal witnesses who were present at the time. 
Stanley S. Sherman testified that a man known to him ·as . ''Bill" 
gave him a sealed package and requested. that he give it to a man · 
who works "'.ith him at the post office; that inasmuch as he was 
leaving by bus for the race track and did not intend to report 
for work, he wrote the fellow-emplpy~e's name on the package and 
~eft it.with the bartender to give to him when he came into the 
premises; that the ·following day, when he· (Sheri;nan) visited.the 
premises, he was surprised to learn what the package contained. · 

.. Two other witne·sses testified that they were present on 
·May 2.0,, 1964; when. Sherman left· the package with the bartender, 

a.mi heard the r·equest that it be given ·to someone. · 

, · · Philip Garippa testified that he was on duty :on May 21, .. 
1964, when the agents were in the licensed premises; that at 
their request, he opened the package-and wasL"shocked" at the con­
tents thereof. Fu~thermore$ he testified that the package had· 
not been touched "and no one knew what was inside it." · · 

Both agents were of the Opinion that the sealed package 
containing the playing cards in question had never .been opened. 

In view of the circ:umstances, I am of the opinion that the 
licensee should be given the benefit,of the doubt arising from 
this incident. , However, it' might· be well to 1·emind licensees · · 

· that it is very risky to accept any package without properly. . 
ascertaining the contents .·thereof. I recommend, therefore; that 
charge 3 be dismissed. 

. ·Licensee has a prior adjudicated record. Effective October 
1.8, 1954, its license was suspended by the municipal issuing 
authority for fifteen days 'for bookmaking. Inasmuch ~s the 
dissimilar record occurred more than.five years ago, it should 
not be considered iri fixing the penalty herein. · Re Mand§l., · 
Bulletin 1553, Item 4. 

"'I 
/ 

It is .further recommende.d that an ·order be entered suspending·· 
.the license on'. charges 1 and ·2ror fifteen days, with remission. of 
five days" f.or the plea entered,:.leaving a net· suspension.of ten 

·days.: Re Schmidt- & Br~, Bulletin 1577, Item 12. · · .. ·, · 
',.' 

,' .. · 

Conclusigns an.9:_.Q-rder 

. . No w~itt~ri exceptions to the Hearer•s Report ·were.filed·· 
"with m·e within the time limited by· Rule 6 of State n·egulation No. 1.60. 

·Haying carefully consiCl~red the. tran'script of· ·the· pr_oceeding-s·, · · 
the exhibit and the Hea,.rer 1 s Report, I concur in 'the findings and, , ' .. O' 
conclusions of the Hea.rer and adopt .his .. recomme~1da ti~.n.~·u· " . '< . · :· · · 

Ac'cordingly, it is, on this 20th day of. Oc.tc)be1~., · 1·964, '•;'' '.' 
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ORD'~RED:. that · Ple~ary Retai.1. Consumptlo~ ·· Lfce_nse_ C-_505 j. 

· issued· by. the Municipal Board of Alcohqlic Beverage Control:· 
. of 'the ·~:lty 'of_:N~war~ -to:. City Hall. Bar- & Grill (A Corp.)-. for 
p~emis~s 8S2 ~r-oaq Street; Newark, b.e and the .. 'same.,' is '·here·'by· · .­
~uspen_d~d for .·ten· (10) :days.,., commericlng ·_.fit".2··::00. :a.m-~ . Tuesday,­
Oc-to9er 2,71. ~964, and -termina ~i.ng :-at- .2 :QO a~.m. · Fr-iday, . __ .- · · 
November obj 1964~-- · · · ·· · .:· · · · · · .·· · 

· .. 
. ' 

. ·_ -. J.OSEPH P-~- LORDI:. 
DIRECTOR. - .... ..., 

- . . -

. 12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE . BELO\~ FILED PRICE.·_: .LICENSE' ! 

SUSPENDED FOR 10 .DAYS_, LESS 5 FOR .PLEA. 
. . ' ' - . 

Iri the Matter of Dis6iplina~y 
Pro.c e·ed~ng s. a:ga~ns.t·- · 

HENRY s~- BUIKEMA AND. -MARIE S. 
BU~KE~,. _ t/a . E~M- L.-IQUO_R ··SHOP · _ 
2-3 Elm Street .. .- . ·· ·;:~ · : · · ' .- · .. 

.) 

} 

.) .. . . 

·.w~~-~fleld, N-. ;:J .• ·_:· · · . . .· . I ·. . . . . ' '" .. , ·,.o:.~ '/ ·. 

· . Hoiders o·r :·Plenary:'-Re.tail ·Distribution · .. · ) · 
License n~6,. i.sstied by the ·Town Council 
of the To'Wn o-f Westfield.· : }· 
--~-----------~---~--~~~-~-~-~~~-~---~----

' . 

.CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORD.ER . 

· .. ;· 

·" .· 
.··. 

, Licens e_e s ~- .by ilenry. s .•.. Buikema, . Pro s·e·. . . . . . . _ . 
Edward F. Ambro=?e, Esq., Appearing for Division·· of Alcoholic -

Beverage ~ontrol~ · · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. . ._ L_icensees p1e~d non vUlt, to a charge alleging · t·ha t ·'. o_ri 
·:sept.ember ·i9, .·19()4, .they'._sold.·a_.·:cas~ of quart bottles·-.-or 
· .. whiskey·. ·at: ·le.ss than filed pr:l.ce, . in violation of ~ule .. 5 .of,:. 
·St_a te Regula t_ion. No. 3_0 ~ · · . . . . · · 

. ··Abse·nt ·prior rec_.ord,·. ·trie ... l.icense.· will be. s\ispende~. for. 
ten d~ys,. with remission o"f five. days ... for the. plea ·entered,'.. ·:· 
leaving a net ··susp-ension .of ·rive -_days-. · Re· Crisafulli, 

. ·Bltll.etin . 1580, :: Item:·· 9 e . . .. 

-Ac.cord"ingly, ···it _is,· on this ·-i~th day ot October··1964,· .. .- .· · 

OREERED that Plenary Retall Distribution License n·~6; 
· ·:1.ssued by the Town Coun·cil of the. To~ of Wes-tf'ield ·to Henry S •. 

·.Buikema and Mar.i·e-S.·Bu~kema,. t/a-.Elm Liquor Sho.p.,, ~or prem1'3es:. 
~.3· El.m-.:~treet, Westfield,. be _and the same 1s· herely. .. su:spend~d :for_ ... 

. ·five.· .. {5) _::qay_~, . commencing." at 9. a ~m."_ :?'Iond~y·, October 19, 1964, 
. :~:and·. t.ermi~ating, ·at .. 9 .. a.m." Saturday, October· 241 1964·. _ : , . __ _,. 

~ . ' . ~ ' . . . ' ' ' . ' . . . . ' ' 

' . ' ~ 

New Jersey state UbrafY 

\_ 


